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Survey Method and
Responses

Electronic survey
distributed by local
government
organizations to their
members.

866 usable responses
were returned,
accounting for about 7%
of all municipal officials.
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Total Number of Respondents that Identified their County = 770 (89%)
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# Municipal # Survey Response Margin of Error

Officials Respondents Rate (+/-)
364 7 1.9% 36.73
7,110 425 6.0% 4.61
550 26 4.7% 18.78
4,785 295 6.2% 5.53

- 17 - -

- 96 - -

12,809 866 6.7% 3.22



Demographic Snapshot of Surveyed Municipal Officials

o .
60.8 Average 56% Male 7?/3F/§’e\(’)w;geof 96% 14% Served in
Age 42% Female 0 "eOp Homeowners the Military
Color
10% Self 96% Have
Employed Home Internet
Access
60% in Labor 20% Have Poor
Force Internet Access
85% PartiCipate 24 Average
in Volunteer . Persons per
Activity LW Household
46% Have 159 17% 37% Have 55% Lived in
Bachelor’s Live AI(())ne Households Incomes of the Same Mun.
Degree or Higher Have Children $100,000+ for 30+ years




(Total does not add up to 100% due to multiple responses)

Reasons Why Officials Initially Seek Elected Office

T tnere 0% Becoming a
Improvement of M u n iCi pa I
— Official

Have expertise and
experience to share,
41%

Dissatisfied with
prior officials, 30%

In the Most Recent Election,

Control taxes and

spending, 25% Were There Other Candidates?
Economic
development, 24% Primary
Election Only
Public safety issues, 30%
23% Ran Ran Aeai General
Unopposed an Against Election Only
(No Other Other 24%
Other reasons, 21% Candidate(s)

Candidates)

50% 50%

Unhappy with the types Both Primary
of changes occurring in and General
the community, 20% Elections

46%

Maintain streets and
highways, 19%

Increase municipal
services, 12%

Political aspirations,
4%



. Number of Regularly Scheduled
Time Meetings per Month

Demands on
a Municipal

Number of Hours per Month
Spent on Municipal Business

59%

1 Regularly
24% <11 H o o
per Monfc)l'lxJrS Off|C|a| Scheduled
Meeting per

Month

32% 11to0 20
Hours per
Month

33%

2 Regularly
Scheduled
Meetings per
Month

19% 21 to 30
Hours per
Month

7%
3+ Regularly
Scheduled
Meetings per
Month

25% >30 Hours
per Month




Years in

Office and

Future
Plans

71%

Yes, Planning
to Run for
Reelection

Number of Years in Office

20+ years
20%

<5 years
22%

13 to 19 years
11%

5 to 8 years
34%

Average Number of Years in
Office by:
* Male =12.2 Years
* Female = 8.8 Years
* 75+ Years Old = 18.7 Years
 Budget <5$500,000 = 11.9 Years
* Budget >$10 Million = 10.2 Years

Not
Planning
to Run for
Reelection
29%

enough

goals

Top 3 Reasons for Not
Running for Reelection

* 56% Served long

* 16% Frustrated/
disillusioned with
public office

* 15% Accomplished

Characteristics of
Officials Not Running
for Reelection:

* 65.7 Avg. Age

 11.1 Avg. number
of years in office

* 36% Female
* 51% Retired




Most Important Government Issues
Facing the Municipality

Biggest Challenges Facing the

Streets and highway
maintenance; 53%

Public safety
(fire/police);
38%

Taxes and
spending; 37%

Codes
enforcement;
29%

Economic
development;
27%

Financial
viability; 26%

Storm water
runoff; 22%

Water/sewag
e service; 22%

Land
use/growth
management;
20%

Availability of
recreational
activities; 11%

Other ; 7%

Top
Governmental
and Community
Issues Identified
by Municipal
Officials

(Officials could only
select 3 issues)

activities, 12%

Totals do not add up to 100% due to multiple selection options.

Community
Aging population,
52%
Resident apathy, 42%
Loss of small
businesses,
33%
Population
change, 24%
Substance

abuse, 21%

Employment/
unemployment, 20%

Other, 19%

Affordable
housing, 18%

Poverty, 14%

Loss of
farmland, 13%

Lack of
cultural




How Municipal Officials Think Funds from the American
Rescue Plan Should be Spent in their Municipality

(Total does not add up to 100% due to multiple responses)

17% 38%

Support for small businesses . . . .
. Premium pay for essential Reimburse lost revenue in
and nonprofits impacted by . 1 .
workers providing services

the pandemic

21% 27% 16%
Investment in broadband Other Unsure
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Most officials first ran
for office for altruistic

reasons as We“ as
encouragement from

others.
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